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Part 3-1: Particular requirements for transportable table saws
AMENDMENT 1

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object |[of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical’and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides p(hefeafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any{4EC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Anternational, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accerdance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eachstéchnical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations~fer/international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforfs are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, lEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the cafresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that\they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its techrical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of“any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arigsing-out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attentiom)is. drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent
fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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Safety of motor-operated electric tools.

The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

116/485/FDIS 116/492/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.
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The language used for the development of this Amendment is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement,
available at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by
IEC are described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/.

The commlttee has decided that the contents of this document will remaln unchanged until the

specific document At thls date the document WI|| be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

2 Normative references
Replace the existing normative reference ISO 180 with the following:

ISO 180:2019, Plastics — Determination of I1zed impact strength

3 Terms and definitions
Replace the existing definition 3.910 with the following:

3.110

kerf width

maximum distance between two parallel planes that are touching the opposing sides of at
least three saw blade tooth tips

8 Marking.and instructions

Add the.following new subclause:

8.2, Addition:

NOTE 101 In the United States of America, the following additional requirements apply.

The following statements shall be verbatim:
a) DANGER - Never place your hands in the vicinity or in line with the saw blade.
b) WARNING - “Wear eye protection”.

NOTE 102 It is possible to replace the above verbatim text with symbol M004 of ISO 7010 (2011-05).

c) WARNING - Always use a properly functioning saw-blade guard, riving knife and anti-kickback device for
every operation for which it can be used, including all through sawing.
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NOTE 103 If an anti-kickback device is not provided, the text is revised as follows:

WARNING — Always use a properly functioning saw-blade guard and riving knife for every operation for which
it can be used, including all through sawing.

NOTE 104 It is possible to replace the term “anti-kickback device” with “anti-kickback pawls” or “anti-kickback
rollers”.

d) WARNING - Use a push-stick or push-block when required.

e) WARNING - Do not perform any operation freehand.

f) WARNING — Pny lr'mrfir‘~||I:\r attention to instructions on rpr\hming risk of kickback (or “Know how to reduce risk

of kickback.”)
g) WARNING - Never reach around or over saw blade. (or “Never reach in back of or over saw blade.”)
h)  WARNING — Turn off tool and wait for saw blade to stop before moving workpiece or changing settings-

i)  WARNING - Never stand directly in line with the saw blade. Always position your body on the same side of the
saw blade as the fence.

8.14.1.101 Safety instructions for table saws

Replace the existing text of NOTE 1 of 8.14.1.101 1) b) with the following'hew text:

NOTE 1 If an anti-kickback device is not provided, the warning is revised as follows)
Always use saw blade guard and riving knife for every through-cutting operation. For through-cutting

operations where the saw blade cuts completely through the thickness of thé\warkpiece, the guard and other safety
devices help reduce the risk of injury.

Replace the existing text of 8.14.1.101 1) c) with the following new text:

c) After completing a non-through cut such as,rabbeting, resawing, or dadoing, restore
the riving knife to the extended-up position{With the riving knife in the extended-up
position, reattach the blade guard and the anti-kickback device. The guard, riving
knife, and anti-kickback device help to reduce the risk of injury.

Replace the existing text of NOTE 3 of 84,4.1.101 1) c) with the following new text:

NOTE 3 If an anti-kickback device is not-provided, the warning is revised as follows:
After completing a non-through cut such as rabbeting, resawing, or dadoing, restore the riving knife to the

extended-up position. With theyriving knife in the extended-up position, reattach the blade guard. The
guard and riving knife help to reducethe risk of injury.

Replace the existing téxtt/of NOTE 1 of 8.14.1.101 1) f) with the following new text:

NOTE 1 If an anti-kickback device is not provided, the warning is revised as follows:
For the riving_knife to work, it must be engaged in the workpiece. The riving knife is ineffective when cutting

workpieces that are too short to be engaged with the riving knife. Under these conditions, a kickback cannot be
prevented by.the riving knife.

Replace the existing text of 8.14.1.101 2) d) with the following new text:
d)_When ripping, always keep the workpiece in full contact with the fence and always

stick when the distance between the fence and the saw blade is less than 150 mm,
and use a push block when this distance is less than 50 mm. “Work helping” devices
will keep your hand at a safe distance from the saw blade.

Replace the existing text of 8.14.1.101 2) f) with the following new text:

f) Never use a damaged or cut push stick. A damaged or cut push stick may break
causing your hand to slip into the saw blade.
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Replace the existing text of 8.14.1.101 2) j) with the following new text:
j) Feed the workpiece at an even pace. Do not bend, twist or shift the workpiece from
side to side. If jamming occurs, turn the tool off immediately, unplug the tool, then

clear the jam. Jamming the saw blade by the workpiece can cause kickback or stall the
motor.

18 Abnormal operation

Replace the existing text of 18.8 with the following new text:
18.8 Replacement of Table 4:

Table 4 — Required performance levels

Type and purpose of SCF Minimum Performance Level (PL)

Power switch - prevent unwanted switch-on Shall be evaluated usingthe fault conditions
of 18.6.1 without the less of this SCF

Power switch - provide desired switch-off Shall be evaluated using the fault conditions
of 18.6.1 without the loss of this SCF

Provide desired direction of rotation Shall be-evaluated using the fault conditions
of 18.6-1\without the loss of this SCF

Any electronic control to pass the test of 18.3 c

Overspeed prevention to prevent output speed above 130 % of c

rated no-load speed

Provide run-down time as required by 19.105 a
Restart prevention in accordance with 21.18.2.1 b
Lock-off function as required by 21.18.2.3 b
Prevent exceeding thermal limits as in Clause 18 a
Prevent self-resetting as required in 23.3 a

19 Mechanical hazards

Add the following new 'subclauses:

19.6 This subclause of Part 1 is applicable.
19.7 Thjs subclause of Part 1 is applicable.

19.8.< Fhis subclause of Part 1 is applicable.

Pnpl:n‘n the nyiefing text of 19 101 2 8 with the fnllnl/l/ing new text:

19.101.2.8 A saw blade guard and its mounting means shall not cause undue resistance
when a workpiece is advanced toward and passed through the saw blade.

Compliance is checked by the following test.
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With the saw blade set at the maximum depth of cut, a workpiece of common wood is cut at a
rate of approximately 1,2 m/min. The workpiece has a width of at least 50 mm greater than
the width of the guarding system and a length of at least 2D, with a leading edge that has
been cut with a 0° bevel angle (i.e. a squared leading edge). One complete cut, the
workpiece being centred about the saw blade and being guided by the rip fence, is performed
for each applicable combination of workpiece thicknesses and mitre angle settings as
specified below.

Workpiece thickness and mitre angle settings of approximately:

a) 25 % of the maximum cutting capacity and
e with a mitre angle of 45° right (+);
e with a mitre angle of 45° left (-);
b) 50 % of the maximum cutting capacity and
e with a mitre angle of 45° right (+);
e with a mitre angle of 45° left (-).
The test is conducted in accordance with a) and b), with the saw blade set to 0° bevel angle.

The test is then repeated in accordance with a) and b), withhe saw blade set to the
maximum bevel angle setting, but not more than 45°.

During the test, the saw blade guard shall not be displaCed to a point where it contacts the
cutting edge zone of the saw blade, and the riving knife,;shall not interfere with the passage
of the workpiece.

Replace the existing text of 19.102 with the following new text:

19.102 Guarding below the table

Hazardous moving parts below the table-top shall be guarded.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

A rigid test probe with the dimensions of test probe B of IEC 61032:1997, but without any
articulation, is applied withya force not exceeding 5 N to all areas below the table top. If an
enclosure is fitted, the_probe is applied to all sides and from underneath the enclosure. The
test probe shall not make contact with the cutting edge zone of the saw blade and moving
parts of the saw~blade drive mechanism, except for flanges and clamping nuts that are
circular.

Replace the existing text item f) of 19.103.2 with the following new text:

f) Thesriving knife shall be made of steel with a hardness of between 38 HRC and 48 HRC
and an ultimate tensile strength of at least 800 MPa.

Replace the existing text of the 1ast paragraph of 19.103.2 with the following New text.

Compliance is checked by receipt of confirmation of the hardness and of the ultimate tensile
strength of the material or through measurement of samples of the material.

Replace the existing text of 19.105 with the following new text:

19.105 Run-down time

Run down time of the saw blade shall not exceed 10 s after switching off the motor. Device(s),
if any, to achieve the 10 s run down time shall not be applied directly to the saw blade or to
the saw blade driving flanges.
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Compliance is checked by the following test, which is performed ten times.

A steel test disc with a thickness of (2 £+ 0,17) mm and a diameter in accordance with 8.3 is
mounted to the tool. The tool motor is switched on for a minimum of 30 s, then switched off.
The run-down time is measured. For each test, the run-down time shall not exceed 10 s.

20 Mechanical strength

Replace the existing text of 20.1 with the following new text:
20.1 Addition:

The saw blade guard shall be manufactured from any of the following:

a) metal having the following characteristics:

Ultimate tensile strength Minimum thickness
N/mm? mm
> 380 1,25
2 350 and < 380 150
2 200 and < 350 2,00
2 160 and < 200 2,50

b) polycarbonate with a wall thickness of at least3 mm;

c) other plastic material of at least 3 mm thickness with an ultimate tensile strength of at
least 60 N/mm?2 and an Izod notched impact strength of at least 60 kJ/m?2 in accordance
with ISO 180:2019.

Compliance is checked by measurement and by inspection of the tool and by receipt of
confirmation of the ultimate strengthand the Izod notched impact strength of the material from
the material manufacturer or through measurement of samples of the material.

Delete Subclause 20.3 andvadd the following new subclause:
20.3.2 Addition:

The saw blade-guard and riving knife are not impacted during this test.

21 Construction

Replace the existing text of the first dash of 21.101.3 with the following new text:

— 1O NTfortable Inserts or saw blade access panels Where the widtir of the saw blade sfot 13
6 mm to 12 mm plus the kerf width of the thickest saw blade specified in 8.14.2 a);

Replace the existing text of 21.103.2 with the following new text:

21.103.2 The depth of cut and bevel angle settings as well as the saw blade alignment shall
not change and cause saw blade jamming during normal and reasonably foreseeable misuse
cutting. In addition, for a table saw with sliding function, the saw blade guide locking
mechanism during the ripping operation shall not allow the displacement of the saw blade
assembly.

Compliance is checked by the following tests.
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General test conditions:

a)

For these tests, a steel test disc with a thickness of (2,0 £ 0,2) mm and a diameter D is

installed. The steel disc shall have an unbalance of (0,005 x D2 320) g mm, where D is

expressed in mm. The unbalance may be achieved by either adding or removing material
from the steel disc. The steel test disc adjustments are made in accordance with 8.14.2 a).
The steel test disc is set to approximately one half of the maximum cutting capacity at
the given bevel angle settings. Once the steel test disc adjustments are made, they shall
not be readjusted during the test or prior to the measurements. The steel test disc is

b)

c)

marked as needed with reference points prior to performing the required measurements in
order to ensure consistency of the measurements. The steel test disc is provided with an
attachment point which may be a hole or other means located at a radial distance of
(20 £ 1) mm from the outer periphery of the steel test disc for applying the test forces. The
attachment point may be achieved by the same means as used for fulfilling the jrequired
unbalance.

For a table saw with sliding function, prior to the test, lock the saw blade assembly in
the rip cutting position in accordance with 8.14.2 b) and mark the saw-blade assembly
position in such way as to detect a displacement from the locked posSition greater than
17 mm.

For each test, the force is applied at the steel test disc attachment point in a direction
perpendicular to the plane of the table top for 1 min. The force is then released and the
amount of displacement of the steel test disc is measured at'the same location.

Bevel setting evaluation:

1)

2)
3)

4)

The steel test disc bevel angle is set to the midpoint of the bevel adjusting range in
accordance with 8.14.2 a). The steel test disc attachment point is rotated to the 12 o’clock
position. The bevel angle of the steel test disc is measured in the plane perpendicular to
the table top. The accuracy of angular/ measurements shall be within +0,1°. The
measured bevel angle is recorded.

The tool is then operated at no-load for 5 min.

The steel test disc attachment paint is returned to the 12 o’clock position. The test is then
conducted in accordance with ¢} using a force of 1,1 D.

After the conclusion of the test, the bevel angle of the steel test disc shall be measured
as above. The differencebetween the before and after test measurements of the steel test
disc bevel angle shall>hot exceed 1°. In addition, for table saws with sliding function,
the position of the steel test disc assembly shall not have displaced by more than 1 mm.

Depth of cut evaluation:

1)

2)
3)

The steel test/disc is set to 0° bevel angle in accordance with 8.14.2 a). The steel test
disc attachment point is positioned at the 12 o’clock position. The maximum height of the
outer periphery of the steel test disc over the table top shall be measured and recorded.
The accuracy of the measurements shall be within £ 0,1 mm.

The tool is then operated at no-load for 5 min.
The steel test disc attachment point is returned to the 12 o’clock position. The test is then

4)

conaucteq rn accordance witn ¢), using a rorce or 1, T D.

After the conclusion of the test, the maximum height of the outer periphery of the steel test
disc over the table top is measured as above. The difference between the before and
after test measurements of the steel test disc height shall not exceed 1 % of D. In addition,
for table saws with sliding function, the position of the steel test disc assembly shall not
have displaced by more than 1 mm.

Saw blade alignment evaluation:

The measurement of 21.103.1 is repeated after the conclusion of the above tests, except for
the initial saw blade set-up alignment.
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Replace the existing text of item b) of 21.104.4 with the following new text:
b) within the surface area defined by the minimum values of the table top dimensions of "b"
and "c¢", shall be without any depressions or holes with the exception of:
— mitre gauge slots,
— slots for workpiece clamps,
— opening for the table insert,

minimal-diameterrecess-holesforfasteners:
— recessed pockets for any warning symbols less than 0,7 mm deep.

Figures
Replace the existing Figure 114 with the following new figure:

>D/5

IEC

Figure 114 — Minimum distance’ from the front edge of the table top
to the front edge of the saw blade guard

Annex K — Battery tools and battery packs
K.8.14.1.101 Replace thelexisting text of K.8.14.1.101 with the following new text:
K.8.14.1.101 Replacement of item 2) j):

j) Feed the workpiece at an even pace. Do not bend, twist or shift the workpiece from
side to side. If jamming occurs, turn the tool off immediately, remove or disconnect
the battery pack, then clear the jam. Jamming the saw blade by the workpiece can
causeKickback or stall the motor.

Replacement of item 4) a):

the table insert, changing the saw blade or making adjustments to the riving knife,
anti-kickback device or blade guard, and when the machine is left unattended.
Precautionary measures will avoid accidents.

NOTE 1 If an anti-kickback device is not provided, the phrase "anti-kickback device" is omitted.

NOTE 2 At the manufacturer’s discretion, it is possible to replace the term "anti-kickback device" with an
appropriate term such as “anti-kickback pawls” or "anti-kickback rollers".
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

OUTILS ELECTROPORTATIFS A MOTEUR, OUTILS TRANSPORTABLES ET

MACHINES POUR JARDINS ET PELOUSES — SECURITE -

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Partie 3-1: Exigences particuliéres pour les scies circulaires a table
transportables

AMENDEMENT 1

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines
de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications 'accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration €st-confiée & des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité” peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent également aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Interhationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études,

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la.foerme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC\Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de‘ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétatioh qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon-fransparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergences \entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services diévaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L'IE€" n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs\doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,

y compris ses, experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature gué.ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les
dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre
Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) , L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
reférencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
J) Latteniion est atlree sur le 1ait que certains des elements de la presenie Publication de I'TEC peuvent iaire

I'objet de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

L’'amendement 1 a 'lEC 62841-3-1:2014 a été établi par le comité d’études 116 de I'lEC:
Sécurité des outils électroportatifs a moteur.
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Le texte de cet amendement est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote

116/485/FDIS 116/492/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I’élaboration de cet Amendement est le francais.

Le présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé
selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents.developpés
par I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/:

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modijfié)avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les*données relatives au
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

2 Reéférences normatives
Remplacer la référence norimative existante ISO 180 par la référence suivante:

ISO 180:2019, Plastiques -- Détermination de la résistance au choc Izod

3 Termes et définitions
Remplacef-ta définition existante 3.110 par la suivante:

3.110
largeur du trait de scie

distance maximalte entre deux prans paratietes qui touchent 165 faces OppoSees dau moins
trois sommets de dent de la lame

8 Marquage et instructions
Ajouter le nouveau paragraphe suivant:

8.2 Addition:

NOTE 101 Aux Etats-Unis d’Amérique, les exigences supplémentaires suivantes s’appliquent.
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Les énonceés suivants doivent figurer textuellement:

a) DANGER - Ne jamais mettre les mains a proximité ou dans l'alignement de la lame.

b) AVERTISSEMENT - "Porter des lunettes de protection”.

NOTE 102 Il est possible de remplacer l'intégralité du texte ci-dessus par le symbole M004 de I'ISO 7010
(2011-05).

c) AVERTISSEMENT — Toujours utiliser un protecteur de lame, un couteau diviseur et un appareil anti-recul
fonctionnant correctement pour toutes les opérations pour lesquelles ils peuvent étre utilisés, y compris toutes
les coupes traversantes.

NOTE 103 Si aucun appareil anti-recul n’est fourni, le texte est révisé comme suit:

AVERTISSEMENT - Toujours utiliser un protecteur de lame et un couteau diviseur fonctionnant correctement
pour toutes les opérations pour lesquelles ils peuvent étre utilisés, y compris toutes les coupes traversantes.

NOTE 104 |l est possible de remplacer le terme "appareil anti-recul" par "cliquets anti-recul" ouroues anti-
recul".

d) AVERTISSEMENT - Utiliser un poussoir ou un bloc-poussoir si cela est exigé.

e) AVERTISSEMENT — Ne jamais effectuer une opération a main levée.

f) AVERTISSEMENT - Préter une attention particuliére aux instructions relatives a la-réduction du risque lié au
recul. (ou "Savoir comment réduire le risque lié au recul.")

g) AVERTISSEMENT — Ne jamais tendre le bras autour ou au-dessus de la lamg. (ou "Ne jamais tendre le bras a
I'arriere ou au-dessus de la lame.")

h) AVERTISSEMENT - Arréter le fonctionnement de I'outil et attendre l/artét de la lame avant de déplacer la
piéce ou de modifier les réglages.

i) AVERTISSEMENT — Ne jamais se tenir dans l'alignement direct de, lallame. Toujours se tenir du méme c6té de
la lame que le guide.

8.14.1.101 Instructions de sécurité relatives aux'scies circulaires a table

Remplacer le texte existant de la NOTE 1 de 814:1.101 1) b) par le nouveau texte suivant:

NOTE 1 Si aucun appareil anti-recul n’est fourni,”’avertissement est révisé comme suit:

Toujours utiliser un protecteur de lame et wh ‘couteau diviseur pour toute opération de coupe traversante.
Pour les opérations de coupe traversante ou\la lame traverse complétement I'épaisseur de la piece, le protecteur
et les autres appareils de sécurité contribuent a limiter le risque de blessure.

Remplacer le texte existant de~8.14.1.101 1) c) par le nouveau texte suivant:

c) Aprés avoir réalisé.une coupe non traversante telle que le refeuillement, la refente
ou I’engravure, faire*revenir le couteau diviseur a la position étendu vers le haut. Le
couteau diviseur étant en position étendu vers le haut, fixer de nouveau le
protecteur de.\lame et l'appareil anti-recul. Le protecteur, le couteau diviseur et
I'appareil anti-recul contribuent a limiter le risque de blessure.

Remplacerde texte existant de la NOTE 3 de 8.14.1.101 1) c) par le nouveau texte suivant:

NOTE_3\"8i aucun appareil anti-recul n’est fourni, I'avertissement est révisé comme suit:

Apres” avoir réalisé une coupe non traversante telle que le refeuillement, la refente ou I’engravure, faire
revenir le couteau diviseur a la position étendu vers le haut. Le couteau diviseur étant en position étendu

vers le haut, fixer de nouveau le protecteur de lame. Le protecteur et le couteau diviseur contribuent a limiter le
risque de blessure.

Remplacer le texte existant de la NOTE 1 de 8.14.1.101 1) f) par le nouveau texte suivant:

NOTE 1 Si aucun appareil anti-recul n’est fourni, I'avertissement est révisé comme suit:

Pour que le couteau diviseur puisse fonctionner, il doit étre engagé dans la piéce. Le couteau diviseur est
inefficace lorsque I'on coupe des pieces trop courtes pour que le couteau diviseur puisse s'y engager. Dans ces
conditions, le couteau diviseur ne peut pas empécher un recul de se produire.
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Remplacer le texte existant de 8.14.1.101 2) d) par le nouveau texte suivant:

d) Lors d'un sciage en long, toujours garder la piéce en contact complet avec le guide
et toujours appliquer la force d'alimentation de la piéce entre le guide et la lame.
Utiliser un poussoir lorsque la distance entre le guide et la lame est inférieure a
150 mm, et utiliser un bloc-poussoir lorsque cette distance est inférieure a 50 mm.
Des appareils "d'aide a Il'utilisation” maintiendront la main a une distance sans risque de la
lame.

£ 4 o429\
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f) Ne jamais utiliser un poussoir endommagé ou coupé. Un poussoir endommagé. ou
coupé peut faire glisser votre main dans la lame.

Remplacer le texte existant de 8.14.1.101 2) j) par le nouveau texte suivant:

j) Avancer la piéce a un rythme régulier. Ne pas plier, tordre ou déplacer la piéce d’un
coté a l'autre. En cas de coincement de la lame, arréter I'outil imimédiatement, le
débrancher et décoincer la lame. Un coincement de la lame par la pié¢ce peut provoquer
un recul ou faire caler le moteur.

18 Fonctionnement anormal
Remplacer le texte existant de 18.8 par le nouveau texte suivarnt:
18.8 Remplacement du Tableau 4:

Tableau 4 — Niveaux de-performance exigés

Type et objectif de la SCF (fonction critique pour la Niveau de performances minimum (PL,
sécurité, safety critical function) Performance Level)
Interrupteur d'alimentation - prévient une mise en’service Doit étre évalué a l'aide des conditions de
involontaire panne décrites en 18.6.1 sans perte de cette

fonction critique pour la sécurité

Interrupteur d’alimentation - permet un\arrét volontaire Doit étre évalué a I'aide des conditions de
panne décrites en 18.6.1 sans perte de cette
fonction critique pour la sécurité

Permettre le sens de rotation.souhaité Doit étre évalué a l'aide des conditions de
panne décrites en 18.6.1 sans perte de cette
fonction critique pour la sécurité

Toute commande éléctronique doit satisfaire a I'essai de 18.3 [

Prévention contfe |a’survitesse, afin d'empécher une vitesse de c
sortie supérieure™a 130 % de la vitesse a vide assignée

Assurer |€ temps d'arrét exigé en 19.105 a
Prévenir-dn redémarrage, conformément a 21.18.2.1 b
Fonction de verrouillage, tel qu'exigé en 21.18.2.3 b
Prévenir le dépassement des limites thermiques de I'Article 18 a
Prévenir un réarmement automatique, comme exigé en 23.3 a

19 Dangers mécaniques
Ajouter les nouveaux paragraphes suivants:
19.6 Le paragraphe de la Partie 1 s’applique.

19.7 Le paragraphe de la Partie 1 s’applique.
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19.8 Le paragraphe de la Partie 1 s’applique.
Remplacer le texte existant de 19.101.2.8 par le nouveau texte suivant:

19.101.2.8 Un protecteur de lame et ses moyens de fixation ne doivent pas entrainer une
résistance anormale lorsqu'une piéce avance en direction de la lame et lorsque celle-ci la
traverse.

La coniormite est veriiiee par 1 essal Sulvarit.

Avec la lame réglée a la profondeur de coupe maximale, une piece en bois commun estsciée
a une vitesse d’environ 1,2 m/min. La piéce a une largeur d'au moins 50 mm supérieur€ a la
largeur du systeme de protection et une longueur d'au moins 2D, un bord avant\ayant été
coupé a un angle de biseau de 0° (c’est-a-dire un bord avant au carré). Une coupe complete,
la piece étant placée approximativement au centre de la lame et étant guidée \au moyen du
guide longitudinal, est réalisée pour chaque combinaison applicable deshépaisseurs de la
piece et des réglages de I'angle d’onglet spécifiés ci-dessous.

Epaisseur de la piéce et réglages de I'angle d’onglet approximatifs:
a) 25 % de la capacité de sciage maximale et

e aun angle d'onglet de 45° a droite (+);

e aun angle d'onglet de 45° a gauche (-);
b) 50 % de la capacité de sciage maximale et

e aun angle d'onglet de 45° a droite (+);

e aun angle d'onglet de 45° a gauche (4).

L’essai est réalisé conformément a a) et b);-la lame étant réglée a un angle de biseau de 0°.
L’essai est ensuite répété conformémenta a) et b), la lame étant réglée a 'angle de biseau
maximal, mais pas plus de 45°.

Pendant l'essai, le protecteur .de lame ne doit pas étre déplacé a un endroit ou il est en
contact avec la zone de bord_de coupe de la lame et le couteau diviseur ne doit pas géner
le passage de la piece.

Remplacer le texte existant de 19.102 par le nouveau texte suivant:

19.102 Protection sous la table

Les partiessmobiles dangereuses sous le plateau de la table doivent étre protégées.
La caonformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant.

Un-calibre d’essai rigide ayant les dimensions du calibre d’essai B de I'lEC 61032:1997, mais

sans aucune articulation, est appliqué avec une force ne dépassant pas 5 N a toutes les
zones situées sous le plateau de la table. Si une enveloppe est installée, le calibre d'essai
est appliqué sur tous les cétés et sous I'enveloppe. Le calibre d'essai ne doit pas entrer en
contact avec la zone de bord de coupe de la lame et les parties mobiles du mécanisme
d'entrainement de la lame, a I'exception des flasques et des écrous de serrage qui sont
circulaires.

Remplacer le texte existant du point f) de 19.103.2 par le nouveau texte suivant:

f) Le couteau diviseur doit étre construit en acier de dureté comprise entre 38 HRC et
48 HRC et présentant une résistance a la traction au moins égale a 800 MPa.
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Remplacer le texte existant du dernier alinéa de 19.103.2 par le nouveau texte suivant:

La conformité est vérifiée par la confirmation de la dureté et de la résistance a la traction du
matériau ou par des mesures d'échantillons de matériau.

Remplacer le texte existant de 19.105 par le nouveau texte suivant:

19.105 Temps d'arrét

Le temps d'arrét de la lame ne doit pas dépasser 10 s aprés l'arrét du moteur. Un appareil
éventuellement prévu pour ne pas dépasser le temps d'arrét de 10 s ne doit pas étre ufiljsé
directement sur la lame de scie ou sur les flasques d'entrainement.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant, qui est réalisé dix fois.

Un disque d’essai en acier ayant une épaisseur de (2 £ 0,1) mm et un diamétre conforme
a 8.3 est installé sur I'outil. Le moteur de Il'outil est mis en service pendant un minimum de
30 s, puis il est arrété. Le temps d'arrét est mesuré. Pour chaque essai;’le temps d'arrét ne
doit pas dépasser 10 s.

20 Résistance mécanique
Remplacer le texte existant de 20.1 par le nouveau texte suivant:
20.1 Addition:

Le protecteur de lame doit étre construit dansd'un des matériaux suivants:

a) métal présentant les caractéristiques_suivantes:

Résistance a la traction Epaisseur minimale
N/mm? mm
2 380 1,25
> 350.et < 380 1,50
22200 et < 350 2,00
2 160 et < 200 2,50

b) polycarbonate avec une épaisseur de paroi d'au moins 3 mm;

c) autrednatériau plastique ayant une épaisseur d’au moins 3 mm avec une résistance a la
traction d’au moins 60 N/mm?2 et une résistance au choc Izod avec entaille d’au moins
60-kJ/m2, conformément a I'ISO 180:2019.

Latonformité est vérifiée par des mesures et par un examen de [l'outil, et par l'accusé de

reception des resultats d'essal de resistance a la traction et de resistance au choc [zod avec
entaille du matériau remis par le fabricant, ou par des mesures d'échantillons de matériau.

Supprimer le Paragraphe 20.3 et ajouter le nouveau paragraphe suivant:
20.3.2 Addition:

Le protecteur de lame et le couteau diviseur ne sont pas soumis a des impacts au cours de
cet essai.
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